on pages 40-41 of the FM104 Circular and are incorporated into this document as explained in Part

11 of this document. This information has been made public and can be accessed by visiting UTV’s

website at http://www.utvmedia.com.

70

PART 9

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE GROUP

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group set out below has been prepared based

on the accounting policies of UTV Media as at 31 December 2007 for illustrative purposes only. It
illustrates the effects on the consolidated net assets of UTV Media at 31 December 2007 of the

FM104 Acquisition and the proposed Rights Issue and the related change in financing on the net

assets of the Group as if they had each occurred on 31 December 2007. Because of its nature, the

unaudited pro forma statement of net assets addresses a hypothetical situation and does not therefore

represent the Group’s actual financial position.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets of the Group as at 31 December 2007

Adjustments

UTV

Media

Note 1

£’000

FM104

Note 2

£’000

Other

Notes 3

and 4

£’000

Net

proceeds of

the Rights

Issue and

related
change in

financing

Note 5

£’000

Pro forma
Net Assets

of the

Group

£’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment..... 10,452 226 — — 10,678
Intangible assets..... 189,628 — 40,202 — 229,830
Investments ..... 498 — — — 498
Deferred tax asset ..... 17,060 5 — — 17,065

217,638 231 40,202 — 258,071

Current assets
Inventories ..... 493 — — — 493
Trade and other receivables..... 27,931 1,384 (1,104) — 28,211
Financial assets ..... 902 23 — — 925
Cash and short-term deposits ..... 10,237 — (5,169) — 5,068

39,563 1,407 (6,273) — 34,697

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... (25,103) (1,024) — — (26,127)
Financial liabilities..... (10,391) — — 2,300 (8,091)
Tax payable ..... (1,697) (226) — — (1,923)
Provisions..... (419) — — — (419)

(37,610) (1,250) — 2,300 (36,560)

Total assets less current liabilities ..... 219,591 388 33,929 2,300 256,208

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities..... (107,032) — (34,317) 44,369 (96,980)
Pension liabilities ..... (1,861) — — — (1,861)
Provisions..... (910) — — — (910)
Deferred tax liabilities..... (38,420) — — — (38,420)

(148,223) — (34,317) 44,369 (138,171)

NET ASSETS..... 71,368 388 (388) 44,669 118,037

Notes:

1. The consolidated net assets of UTV Media have been extracted without material adjustment

from the audited consolidated balance sheet of UTV Media as at 31 December 2007.

2. The combined net assets of FM104 have been extracted without material adjustment from the

combined balance sheet of FM104 as at 31 October 2007 as set out on pages 19-38 of the

FM104 Circular as incorporated into this document in Part 11. For the purposes of the pro

forma statement these are adjusted to reflect the terms of the FM104 Acquisition agreement and

71

translate them into sterling, the reporting currency of UTV Media, as outlined in the table

below and set out on pages 40-41 of the FM104 Circular as incorporated into this document in

Part 11.

Combined
net assets
of FM104

31 October
2007

A’000

Assets
excluded

from
FM104

Acquisition
Note (a)

A’000

Net assets
being

acquired
A’000

To be
included in
Group post

FM104
Acquisition

Note (b)
£’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment..... 306 — 306 226
Deferred tax asset ..... 7 — 7 5

313 — 313 231

Current assets
Trade and other receivables..... 5,005 (3,130) 1,875 1,384
Financial assets ..... 32 — 32 23
Cash and short-term deposits ..... 1,155 (1,155) — —

6,192 (4,285) 1,907 1,407

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... (1,410) 23 (1,387) (1,024)
Tax payable ..... (307) — (307) (226)

(1,717) 23 (1,694) (1,250)

Total assets less current liabilities ..... 4,788 (4,262) 526 388

Notes:

(a) The FM104 Acquisition agreement to acquire FM104 states that UTV Radio (ROI) Limited, a subsidiary of UTV
Media, will acquire the net assets of FM104 excluding the shares held in New 106 Limited, any cash and intercompany
balances. The net assets as 31 October 2007 have thus been adjusted to exclude these amounts.

(b) The net assets being acquired have been translated at a rate of £1= A1.355 being the closing rate at 31 December 2007.

3. The consideration for FM104 is shown as £40.6m, being the agreed acquisition price of

approximately A52.0m, translated at the exchange rate at 31 December 2007 of £1= A1.355, plus

[…]

time of any receivership, compulsory liquidation or creditors’ voluntary liquidation for at

least the previous five years; or

(iii) has been subject to any official public incrimination and/or sanctions by any statutory or

regulatory authority (including designated professional bodies) or has ever been disqualified

by a court from acting as a director of a company or from acting as a member of the

administrative, management or supervisory bodies of a company or from acting in the

management or conduct of the affairs of any company for at least the previous five years.

86

8. DIRECTORS’ AND OTHERS’ INTERESTS

(a) Set out below are the beneficial interests of the Directors in Ordinary Shares. The interests have

been determined at 3 June 2008 (being the last practicable date prior to the publication of this
document). The table does not reflect the extent to which any Directors may have additional

beneficial interests by virtue of their participation in the UTV Employee Share Schemes. The

interests of the Directors in this regard are set out in paragraph 8(b) below.

Director

Number of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares

Number of

Ordinary

Shares post

Rights Issue

Percentage of

Ordinary

Shares post

Rights Issue

J B McGuckian..... 43,170 0.08 71,950 0.08

J McCann..... 218,579 0.38 364,298 0.38

P O’Brien ..... 100,000 0.17 166,666 0.17

S Taunton ..... 150,037 0.26 250,061 0.26
J R Downey ..... 104,842 0.18 174,736 0.18

R E Bailie..... 254,526 0.44 424,210 0.44

K Lagan ..... 117,815 0.20 196,358 0.20

H Kirkpatrick ..... 4,391 0.01 7,318 0.01

J McCann, P O’Brien, S Taunton and J R Downey are included as potential beneficiaries under

the UTV Employee Benefit Trust and are deemed to be interested in the shares held by this

trust.

(b) As at 3 June 2008 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this document)
the following Directors held the following options and awards over Ordinary Shares under the

UTV Employee Share Schemes. For further details please refer to paragraph 14 of Part 10 of

this document.

Name Scheme Date of Grant

Exercise Price

(Pence) Exercise Period

Number of

Shares

J McCann Share Option Plan 29 April 1999 197 1 April 2003 to 28 April 2009 274,339

[…]

the ordinary share capital of UTV Media which (i) have been notified by each Director to UTV

Media pursuant to Article 332 or Article 336 of the Order or pursuant to Chapter 3 of the

Disclosure and Transparency Rules before 3 June 2008 (being the latest practicable date prior to

the publication of this document), or (ii) were required to be entered in the register referred to

in Article 333 of the Order, or (iii) are interests of a connected person (within the meaning of

87

Article 354 of the Order) of a Director which would, if the connected person were a director, be

required to be disclosed under (i) or (ii), and the existence of which is known to or could with

reasonable diligence be ascertained by that Director.

(c) In addition to the interests of Directors disclosed in paragraphs 8 (a) and (b) above, as at
24 May 2008 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this document) UTV

Media is aware that the following persons were interested, directly or indirectly, in 3% or more

of the issued share capital of UTV Media:

Name

Existing

Ordinary Shares

Percentage of

Existing

Ordinary Shares

Number of

Ordinary Shares

post Rights Issue

assuming full

take up of Rights

Issue Shares

Percentage of

Ordinary Shares

post Rights Issue

Milestone Trust Limited .... 4,625,000 8.04 7,708,333 8.04

Allied Irish Bank plc ..... 5,224,117 9.08 8,706,861 9.08

F&C Asset Management.... 3,933,347 6.84 6,555,578 6.84

Fidelity Asset Management

Limited..... 3,150,347 5.47 5,250,578 5.47

Legal & General

Investment Management 3,062,359 5.32 5,103,931 5.32

(d) UTV Media’s significant shareholders have identical voting rights to all other shareholders.

(e) UTV is not aware of any person who, following the Rights Issue, will directly or indirectly,

jointly or severally, own or exercise or could exercise control over UTV.

(f) No Director has or has had any interest in any transactions which are or were unusual in their

nature or conditions or significant to the business of UTV Media or the Group, and which were
effected by UTV Media or any member of the Group (i) during the current or immediately

preceding financial year, or (ii) during an earlier financial year and which remain in any respect